

NO. PD-0881-20

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

CRYSTAL MASON,
Appellant,

V.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

From the Second Court of Appeals,
Cause No. 02-18-00138-CR

Trial Court Cause No. 148710D
From the 432nd District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
The Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Jr. Presiding

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Thomas Buser-Clancy (Lead Counsel) Alison Grinter

Andre Ivan Segura

Savannah Kumar

ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc.

**Additional counsel on following page*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

NO. PD-0881-20

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

CRYSTAL MASON,
Appellant,

V.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Emma Hilbert

Sophia Lin Lakin**

Hani Mirza

Dale E. Ho**

Texas Civil Rights Project

American Civil Liberties Union

Kim T. Cole

**pro hac vice application
forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

GROUND FOR REVIEW2

1. The Illegal Voting statute requires that “the person knows the person is not eligible to vote.” Tex. Elec. Code §64.012(a)(1). This Court’s precedent, notably *Delay v. State*, 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014), confirms that the State must prove that the person knew her conduct violated the Election Code. Did the court of appeals err in holding that “the fact that [Ms. Mason] did not know she was legally ineligible to vote was irrelevant to her prosecution”?

2. Did the court of appeals err by adopting an interpretation of the Illegal Voting statute that is preempted by the federal Help America Vote Act—specifically by interpreting the Illegal Voting statute to criminalize the good faith submission of provisional ballots where individuals turn out to be incorrect about their eligibility to vote?

3. In an issue of first impression, did the court of appeals misinterpret the Illegal Voting statute by holding that submitting a provisional ballot that is rejected constitutes “vot[ing] in an election”?

INTRODUCTION.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

1. The court of appeals erred in holding that “the fact that [Ms. Mason] did not know she was legally ineligible to vote was irrelevant to her prosecution.”4

A. The court of appeals’s opinion conflicts with the statute’s plain language. 5

B. The opinion conflicts with *Delay v. State*.7

C. The opinion conflicts with other precedents from this Court.10

D. The opinion’s reasoning is unpersuasive.13

2. The court of appeals erred by adopting an interpretation of the Illegal Voting statute that is preempted by HAVA.....14

A. HAVA preempts state law when there is a conflict.....	14
B. The court of appeals’s interpretation conflicts with HAVA.....	15
3. The court of appeals misinterpreted Section 64.012(a)(1) when it held that submitting a provisional ballot that is rejected constitutes “vot[ing].”	18
A. The court of appeals failed to acknowledge ambiguity that must be resolved in favor of Ms. Mason.	18
B. The opinion renders superfluous the separate “attempt to vote” offense. .	20
C. The court of appeals’s definition of “vote” leads to illogical results.....	21
PRAYER.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alobaidi v. State</i> , 433 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. Crim. App. 1968)	14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Boykin v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	21
<i>Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	15
<i>Delay v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 647 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	11
<i>Heckert v. State</i> , 612 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. Crim. App. [Panel Op.] 1981).....	21
<i>Ineos USA, LLC v. Elmgren</i> , 505 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. 2016)	19
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 718 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)	12
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 468 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015)	13
<i>King v. State</i> , 895 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)	6, 13
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	12

<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQueen v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 600 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	11
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. ref’d)	13
<i>Price v. State</i> , 434 S.W.3d 601 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	12
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	7
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>State v. Edmond</i> , 933 S.W.2d 120 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	7
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 573 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	11
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W. 486 (Tex. Ct. App. 1888).....	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 21082(a)	16
Texas Rules and Statutes	
Tex. Elec. Code § 11.001	9, 10
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.011	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.008(b)	21

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012(b)	20
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.003(a)	7, 8, 9
Tex. Penal Code § 31.03	11
Tex. Penal Code § 31.07	11
Tex. Penal Code §38.04	12
Tex. Penal Code §42.01(a)(8).....	11
Tex. R. App. P. 66.3	4, 10, 14, 18

Other Authorities

<i>Vote</i> , Black’s Law Online Dictionary, https://thelawdictionary.org/vote/	19
<i>Vote</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/vote	19
